

April 13, 2016

The Registrar
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)
NEPRA Tower
G-5/1. Ataturk Avenue
Islamabad

Re: Modification of License No. IGSPL/41/2014 under Regulation 10(2) of NEPRA Licensing (Application & Modification Procedure) Regulation. 1999

Dear Sir:

### Back Ground

- 1. Chiniot Power Limited (the "Licensee") has set up a bagasse/biomass based co-generation power plant at 26 KM Jhang Chiniot Road. Chiniot. On 11 June 2014, the Licensee was granted Generation License No. IGSPL 41/2014, 62.4 MW (Gross) for a term of thirty (30) years (the "Generation License").
- 2. The Licensee was allowed to sell electric power to one (1) Bulk Power Consumer ("BPC") namely Ramzan Sugar Mills Limited ("RSML").

#### Proposed Modification

3. The Licensee intends to modify the Generation License, enabling it to sell electric power to following additional consumers including BPCs:

No.	Name of the Proposed Consumers	Proposed Electricity to be Sold
1	Unitas Steel (Private) Limited ("Unitas Steel")	Initial supply: 10000 KW/ htt
		After extension:10000 + 5000 KW = 16000KW/hr
2	Crystal Plastics (Private) Limited ("CPPL")	75 KW/ hr
3	Sharif Dairy Farms (Private) Limited ("SDF")	500 KW/ hr \
4	Sharif Milk Products (Private) Limited ("SMPL")	200 KW/ hr

#### Statement of the Reasons

4. CPPL, SDF and SMPL are group companies of the Licensee. Whereas, Unitas Steel is going to be setup adjacent to RSML. Proposed amendment in Generation License will <u>inter-alia</u> ensure the continuous, safe and reliable supply of electric power to the proposed consumers keeping in view the financial and technical viability of the Licensee.

CHINIOT POWER LIMITED.

91-F, Model Town, Lahore, Pakistan.

P:+92-042-35926485-87 P:+92-042-35926489

F: +92-042-35926490

E: info@chiniotpower.com.pk





### Statement of Impact on Tariff etc

5. The Licensee had accepted the up-front tariff for bagasse, therefore, proposed amendment will have no impact on tariff. Furthermore, the quality of service and the performance by the Licensee of its obligations under the Generation License shall not be effected with the proposed amendment.

### **Modification Fee**

6. Pay Order No. 14139186 dated 11 April 2016 in the amount of Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty (Rs. 352,820) drawn in favour of NEPRA payable at any branch of Habib Bank Limited is enclosed as modification fee.

#### **Distribution Facilities**

- 7. The distribution facilities to be used for delivery of electric power to the proposed consumers are/will be located on private property (without involving any public property) owned, operated, managed and controlled by the Licensee proposed consumers. Therefore, the supply of electric power to proposed consumers by CPL will not constitute a distribution activity under the relevant law.
- 8. Details of distribution facilities, single line diagram and simple diagram are enclosed.

You are kindly requested to modify the Generation License as requested above.

Yours truly,

For Chiniot Power Limited

ABID RASOOL AWAN
Manager Corporate Affairs

Enclosures: As above



## Information Regarding Distribution Network for Supply of Power to Bulk Power Consumer [in the Name of UNITAS Steel of the Licensee (i.e. Chiniot Power Limited - CPL)]

(i)	No. of Feeders	01 (One)
(ii)	Length of Each Feeder (Meter)	1000 Meter
(iii)	Length of Each Feeder to each Consumer	1000 Meter
(iv)	In respect of all the Feeders, describe the property (streets, farms, Agri land, etc) through, under or over which they pass right up to the premises of customer, wheter they cross-over.	The 11 KV cable supplying power to UNITAS Steel is located on private property owned by RSML, Unitas Steel without crossing of any public property etc.
(v)	Whether owned by CPL, Consumer or FESCO - (deal with each Feeder Separately) - IT OWNED BY FESCO, please TURNISH - particulars of contractual	N/A
	Operation and maintenance responsibility for each feeder	The Operation and Maintenance is the responsibility of Unitas Steel.
(vi)	Whether connecion with network of FESCO exists (whether acive or not)- If yes, provide details of connection arrangements (both technical and contractual)	No
(vii)	Any other network information deemed relevant for disclosure to or consideration by NEPRA.	N/A

### <u>Information Pertaining to the Bulk Power Consumer</u> [in the name UNITAS Steel of the Licensee (i.e. CPL)]

(i)	No. of Consumers		One (01)	
(ii)	Location of consumers (distance and/ or identity of premises)		26 - KM Chiniot, Jhang Road, Tehsil and District Chiniot Provice of Punjab	
()	Contracted Capacity and Load Factor for consumer		1st Phase	2nd Phase
(iii)			10 MW/hr	16 MW/hr
	Speci	fy Whether		
(iv)	(i)	The consumer is an Associate undertaking of the CPL - If yes, specify percentage ownership of equity;	No	
	(ii)	There are common directorships:	No	
	(iii)	Either can exercise influence or control over the other.	No	
	Speci	fy nature of contractual Relationship		
(v)	(i)	Between each consumer and CPL.	Agreement for supply of power to be executed. Supply of Electricity on Continuous basis.	
	(ii)	Consumer and FESCO.	No	
(vi)	Any other network information deemed relevant for disclosure to or consideration by NEPRA.		N/A	

# Information Regarding Distribution Network for Supply of Power to consumer [in the Name of SDF & SMPL of the Licensee (i.e. Chinjot Power Limited - CPL)]

(i)	No. of Feeders	01 (One)
(ii)	Length of Each Feeder (Meter)	150 meter
(iii)	Length of Each Feeder to each Consumer	150 meter
(iv)	In respect of all the Feeders, describe the property (streets, farms, Agri land, etc) through, under or over which they pass right up to the premises of customer, wheter they cross-over.	The 11 KV cable supplying power to SDF & SMPL is located on private property owned by SDF and SMPL, without crossing of any Public property etc.
	Whether owned by CPL, Consumer or FESCO - (deal with each Feeder Separately)	
(v)	If owned by FESCO, please furnish - particulars of contractual arrangement	N/A
	Operation and maintenance responsibility for each feeder	The Operation and Maintenance is the responsibility of SDF/SMPL.
(vi)	Whether connecion with network of FESCO exists (whether acive or not)- If yes, provide details of connection arrangements (both technical and contractual)	Yes/ SDF & SMPL are B-2(b) Consumer of FESCO
(vii)	Any other network information deemed relevant for disclosure to or consideration by NEPRA.	N/A

### <u>Information Pertaining to the Consumer</u> [in the name SDF & SMPL of the Licensee (i.e. CPL)]

(i)	No. of Consumers		two (02)	
(ii)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		26 - KM Chiniot, Jhang Road, Tehsil and District Chiniot Provice of Punjab	
(iii)	Contracted Capacity and Load Factor for consumer		500 + 200 KW/ hr	700 KW/ hr
	Speci	fy Whether		
(iv)	(i)	The consumer is an Associate undertaking of the CPL - If yes, specify percentage ownership of equity;	SDF, SMPL and CPL are group companies of Sharif Group.	
	(ii)	There are common directorships:	Yes	
	(iii)	Either can exercise influence or control over the other.	No	
	Speci	fy nature of contractual Relationship		
(v)	(i)	Between each consumer and CPL.	SDF, SMPL and CPL are group companies of Sharif Group/ Supply of Electricity on Continuous basis.	
	(ii)	Consumer and FESCO.	SDF & SMPL are B2(b) Co	onsumer of FESCO
(vi)	Any other network information deemed relevant for disclosure to or consideration by NEPRA.		N/A	

## Information Regarding Distribution Network for Supply of Power to Consumer [in the Name of CPPL of the Licensee (i.e. Chiniot Power Limited - CPL)]

(i)	No. of Feeders	01 (One)
(ii)	Length of Each Feeder (Meter)	200 Meter
(iii)	Length of Each Feeder to each Consumer	200 Meter
(iv)	In respect of all the Feeders, describe the property (streets, farms, Agri land, etc) through, under or over which they pass right up to the premises of customer, wheter they cross-over.	The 6.6 KV cable supplying power to CPPL is located on private property owned by RSML, without crossing of any Public property etc.
	Whether owned by CPL, Consumer or FESCO - (deal with each Feeder Separately)	
(v)	If owned by FESCO, please furnish particulars of contractual	N/A
	Operation and maintenance responsibility for each feeder	The Operation and Maintenance is the responsibility of CPPL.
(vi)	Whether connection with network of FESCO exists (whether active or not)- If yes, provide details of connection arrangements (both technical and contractual)	No
(vii)	Any other network information deemed relevant for disclosure to or consideration by NEPRA.	N/A

### <u>Information Pertaining to the Consumer</u> <u>[in the name CPPL of the Licensee (i.e. CPL)]</u>

(i)	No. of Consumers		One (01)
(ii)	·		26 - KM Chiniot, Jhang Road, Tehsil and District Chiniot Provice of Punjab
(iii)	Contracted Capacity and Load Factor for consumer		75 KW/hr
	Speci	fy Whether	
(iv)	(i)	The consumer is an Associate undertaking of the CPL - If yes, specify percentage ownership of equity;	CPPL and CPL are group companies of Sharif Group.
	(ii)	There are common directorships:	Yes
	(iii)	Either can exercise influence or control over the other.	No
	Speci	fy nature of contractual Relationship	
(v)	(i)	Between each consumer and CPL.	CPPL and CPL are group companies of Sharif Group/ Supply of Electricity on Continuous basis.
	(ii)	Consumer and FESCO.	No
(vi)	Any other network information deemed relevant for disclosure to or consideration by NEPRA.		N/A

